

No. 17-1455

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DWIGHT E. JORDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF DARIEN, GEORGIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
RICHARD K. STRICKLAND

*Counsel of Record*

EMILY R. HANCOCK

BROWN, READDICK, BUMGARTNER,

CARTER, STRICKLAND & WATKINS LLP

Post Office Box 220

Brunswick, Georgia 31521-0220

(912) 264-8544

rstrickland@brbcsww.com

ehancock@brbcsww.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

*City of Darien, Ga., Donnie Howard,*

*Archie Davis, and Anthony Brown*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Response to Petitioner’s Statement of the Case....	1
I. Jordan is removed from the board meeting...	2
II. Chief Howard asks Officer Roundtree to investigate what occurred on April 18, 2013 .....	3
III. Jordan is arrested.....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	6
I. Petitioner’s claim is for retaliatory prosecution, not retaliatory arrest, and this case is consequently controlled by <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	6
II. The issue presented by Petitioner was not preserved for the Court’s review .....	10
III. Even if this case presented the issue of whether probable cause bars a retaliatory-arrest claim, it would be an inferior vehicle to <i>Lozman</i> for the resolution of this issue.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	13
<i>Calero-Colon v. Betancourt-Lebron</i> , 68 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	6, 7
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	11
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	10
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	6
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 447 (2017) .....	12, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	14
<i>Redd v. City of Enterprise</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	9
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	9
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
